



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 341/2024, CM APPL. 39078/2024 & CM APPL. 39080/2024**

CHOLAMANDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE
CO. LTDAppellant

Through: Ms. Summan Bagga, Advocate.

versus

RAJENDER AND OTHERS

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Arun Yadav & Mr. Gaurav,
Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

% **ORDER**
11.07.2025

CM APPL. 39080/2024 [Condonation of delay]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 161 days in filing the present Appeal.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that he has not objection to the prayers in the present Application being allowed.
3. Accordingly and for the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
4. The Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 341/2024 & CM APPL. 39078/2024 [Stay]

5. The present Appeal has been filed on behalf of the Appellant under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 impugning the award and



judgment dated 22.08.2023 [hereinafter referred to as “Impugned Award”] passed by the learned Presiding Officer, MACT, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi. By the Impugned Award, compensation in the sum of Rs.65,07,023/- has been awarded along with interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum.

6. Learned Counsel for Respondent No.1/Claimant submits that the no order for release of amount has been passed by the Court despite the accident taking place in the year 2015 and the amount awarded in favour of Respondent No.1/Claimant on 22.08.2023.

7. Accordingly, and for the reasons stated above, let 65% of the awarded amount deposited by the Appellant inclusive of up-to-date interest be released to the Respondent No.1/Claimant in accordance with scheme, as is set out in the Impugned Award.

8. List the matter before the Delhi High Court and Mediation Centre on 18.07.2025 at 4:00 PM under the Special Mediation Drive: Mediation ‘For the Nation’.

9. List before Court on 11.12.2025.

10. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and bookmarked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.

11. The parties shall act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 11, 2025/ ha